Semantics

Second Edition

John l. Saesed

( Blackwell
#) rubiishing



Semantics

Second Edition

John I. Saeed

' Blackwell
’ Publishing



© 1997, 2003 by John I. Saeed

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5018, USA
108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK
550 Swanston Street, Carlton South, Melbourne, Victoria 3053, Australia
Kurfiirstendamm 57, 10707 Berlin, Germany

The right of John I. Saeed to be identified as the Author of this Work has been
asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by

the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988, without the prior
permission of the publisher.

First edition published 1997
Second edition published 2003 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Saeed, John I.
Semantics / by John I. Saeed.—2nd ed.
p. cm. — (Introducing linguistics ; 2)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-631-22692-3 (hardcover : alk. paper) — ISBN 0-631-22693-1
(pbk. : alk. paper)
1. Semantics. I. Title. II. Series.
P325 .S2 2003
401’.43—dc21
2002007791

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Set in 10.5/12pt Plantin
by Graphicraft Limited, Hong Kong
Printed and bound in the United Kingdom
by MPG Books Ltd, Bodmin, Cornwall

For further information on
Blackwell Publishing, visit our website:
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com



Preface

This is an introduction to semantics for readers new to the subject. The aim
of the book is not to propose a new theory of semantics, nor to promote any
single current approach but to give the reader access to some of the central
ideas in the field and an introduction to some of its most important writers.
Semantics, however, is a very broad and diverse field and keeping the book
to a manageable size has involved a fairly firm selection of topics. Inevitably
this selection will not please everyone but I hope readers will be able to gain
a feel for what doing semantics is like, and gain the background to proceed
to more advanced and specialized material in the primary literature.

The book assumes no knowledge of semantics but does assume a general idea
of what linguistics is, and some familiarity with its traditional division into
fields like phonetics, phonology, morphology, syntax, etc. Thus it would be
useful if the reader had already looked at a general introduction to linguistics.

The book is organized into eleven chapters, which are grouped into three
main sections. Part I, Preliminaries, consists of the first two chapters and
is concerned with the place of semantics within linguistics and its relations
with the disciplines of philosophy and psychology, which share some of the
same interests. Part II, Semantic Description, is the main part of the book
and introduces central topics in the analysis of word and sentence meaning.
Part III, Theoretical Approaches, reviews three important semantic theor-
ies: componential theory, formal semantics and cognitive semantics.

Each chapter includes a set of exercises to allow the reader to explore the
issues raised, and suggestions for further reading. These will be a small



XViii Preface

selection of works which provide accessible investigations of the chapter’s
topics. In the text there are a large number of references to the semantics lit-
erature. These will frequently be works which are too specialized to attempt
before the reader completes this book, but are given so that any particular
interests may be followed up.

Examples from different languages are given in the transcription of the
original source, and are commented on only when it is germane to the
discussion. A list of symbols and abbreviations used in this text is given in
the Abbreviations and Symbols list on pp. Xix—xx.

I have used this book as a text in my courses in the Centre for Language
and Communication Studies, Trinity College Dublin. I would like to thank
my students for their responses and comments which have been invaluable
in getting the text into its present form. I am indebted to Philip Jaggar,
Mark Keane, James Levine and Feargal Murphy, who read the entire manu-
script and made many suggestions, which improved the book and saved me
from my worst mistakes. I am also grateful to those who commented on
particular sections, discussed specific language data, and provided me with
source materials, in particular Abdullahi Dirir Hersi, Jim Jackson, Jeffrey
Kallen, Ruth Kempson, Patricia Maguire, Cathal O Hainle, Sarah Smyth,
Tony Veale and Sheila Watts. I am also indebted to two anonymous reviewers
of a preliminary draft who made detailed and very helpful suggestions.
None of the above is of course responsible for how the book turned out in
the end; that is entirely my responsibility. The first draft of the book was
written while I was enjoying the academic hospitality of the Department of
African Languages and Cultures of the School of Oriental and African
Studies, University of London. I would like to thank the members of that
department, in particular Dick Hayward and Philip Jaggar, for making my
time there so enjoyable and profitable. That visit was supported by the
Trinity College Dublin Arts and Social Sciences Benefactions Fund. I would
like to acknowledge the encouragement and support of my colleagues in
CLCS who make the Centre such a stimulating and enjoyable environment
for research and teaching. In particular, I would like to thank its Director,
David Little, for technical and administrative support in writing this book
and John Duggan for help with all things computing.

For this second edition I would like to thank all of the colleagues, readers
and users of this book who sent me their comments. I would like to thank
in particular Barbara Abbott, Martin Emms, Tim Fernando, Jeffrey Kallen,
Tadaharu Tanomura, Ib Ulbaek and Carl Vogel. I would also like to thank
the anonymous reviewers who commented on the proposed revisions. I have
made changes throughout the book that I hope will improve it but time and
space constraints have meant that I have not been able to reflect all of the
valuable comments I received. Finally I owe my greatest debts to Joan for
her patience and support and to Alexander for getting me away from it all.

The extract from the screenplay of Interiors in chapter 7 is used by kind
permission, © 1977 United Artists Corporation. All rights reserved.

J.LS.



Abbreviations
and Symbols

ACC accusative case
AD] adjective

ADV adverb

AG agent

AP adjectival phrase
ART article

CLASS classifier

DECL declarative
DET determiner
ERG ergative

f feminine gender
FUT future tense
GEN genitive case
IMP imperative

IMPERF imperfective aspect
IMPERS impersonal

IN instrument
INDIC indicative mood
LO location

m masculine gender
N noun

NOMIN nominative case



XX List of Abbreviations and Symbols

NP noun phrase

P preposition

PA patient

PAST past tense

PERF perfective aspect

pl plural

PP prepositional phrase
PRES present tense

Q interrogative

RE recipient

S sentence

sg singular

SO source

SUBJUN subjunctive

TH theme

A% verb

VP verb phrase

1 first person

2 second person

3 third person

* ungrammatical

? semantically odd

[1] boundaries of a syntactic constituent
[we] method of labelling a syntactic constituent, here an NP

Logical symbols:

not

and

or

if . . . then

exclusive or

if and only if, equivalence
existential quantifier
universal quantifier

Cwme | <>

Less commonly known language names are introduced with the name of the
large language family (phylum) they belong to and an indication of where
the language is spoken, e.g. Tiv (Niger-Congo; Nigeria).



Contents

List of Figures and Tables
Preface
Abbreviations and Symbols

Part | Preliminaries

1 Semantics in Linguistics
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Semantics and Semiotics
1.3 Three Challenges in Doing Semantics
1.4 Meeting the Challenges

1.5 Semantics in a Model of Grammar
1.5.1 Introduction
1.5.2 Word meaning and sentence meaning

1.6 Some Important Assumptions
1.6.1 Reference and sense
1.6.2 Urterances, sentences and propositions
1.6.3 Lateral and non-literal meaning
1.6.4 Semantics and pragmatics

1.7 Summary



viii Contents

Further Reading
Exercises
Notes

2 Meaning, Thought and Reality

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Reference
2.2.1 Types of reference
2.2.2 Names
2.2.3 Nouns and noun phrases

2.3 Reference as a Theory of Meaning

2.4 Mental Representations
2.4.1 Introduction
2.4.2 Concepts
2.4.3 Necessary and sufficient conditions
2.4.4 Prorotypes
2.4.5 Relations between concepts
2.4.6 Acquiring concepts

2.5 Words, Concepts and Thinking
2.5.1 Linguistic relativiry
2.5.2 The language of thought hypothesis
2.5.3 Thought and realiry

2.6 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

Part I Semantic Description

3 Word Meaning

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Words and Grammatical Categories

3.3 Words and Lexical Items

3.4 Problems with Pinning Down Word Meaning

3.5 Lexical Relations
3.5.1 Homonymy
3.5.2 Polysemy
3.5.3 Synonymy
3.5.4 Opposites (antonymy)
3.5.5 Hyponymy

19
19
21



Contents

3.5.6 Meronymy
3.5.7 Member—collection
3.5.8 Portion—-mass

3.6 Derivational Relations
3.6.1 Causative verbs
3.6.2 Agentive nouns

3.7 Lexical Universals
3.7.1 Colour terms
3.7.2 Core vocabulary
3.7.3 Universal lexemes

3.8 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

Sentence Relations and Truth

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Logic and Truth

4.3 Necessary Truth, A Prior: Truth and Analyticity

4.4 Entailment

4.5 Presupposition
4.5.1 Introduction
4.5.2 Two approaches to presupposition
4.5.3 Presupposition failure
4.5.4 Presupposition triggers
4.5.5 Presuppositions and context
4.5.6 Pragmatic theories of presupposition

4.6 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

Sentence Semantics 1: Situations

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Classifying Situations
5.2.1 Introduction
5.2.2 Verbs and situation types
5.2.3 A system of situation types
5.2.4 Tense and aspect
5.2.5 Comparing aspect across languages
5.2.6 Combining situation type and aspect

70
71
71

71
72
73

73
74
76
78

79
79
80
83

86

86
88
94
98

101
101
102
104
106
107
109

110
110
111
114

116

116

117
117
119
123
124
130
133



5.3

5.4

Contents

Modality and Evidentiality
5.3.1 Modality

5.3.2 Mood

5.3.3 Ewuidenuiality

Summary

Further Reading
Exercises
Notes

Sentence Semantics 2: Participants

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

6.8

Introduction: Classifying Participants
Thematic Roles

Grammatical Relations and Thematic Roles
Verbs and Thematic Role Grids

Problems with Thematic Roles

The Motivation for Identifying Thematic Roles

Voice
6.7.1 Passive voice

6.7.2 Comparing passive constructions across languages
6.7.3 Miuddle voice

Summary

Further Reading

Exercises

Notes

Context and Inference

7.1
7.2

7.3
7.4

7.5

Introduction

Deixis

7.2.1 Spanal deixis

7.2.2 Grammaticalization of context
7.2.3 Extensions of spatial deixis
7.2.4  Person deixis

7.2.5 Social deixis

Reference and Context

Knowledge as Context

7.4.1 Discourse as context

7.4.2 Background knowledge as context

7.4.3  Mutual knowledge

7.4.4 Giving background knowledge to computers

Information Structure

135
135
138
141

143
143
144
147

148

148
149
154
156
158
161

164
164
168
170

174
174
175
178

181

181

182
182
186
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

193
194

196



Contents

7.5.1 The information status of nominals
7.5.2 Focus and topic
7.5.3 Information structure and comprehension

7.6 Inference

7.7 Conversational Implicature
7.7.1 Grice’s maxims of conversational cooperation
7.7.2  Generalizing the Gricean maxims
7.7.3 Relevance theory

7.8 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

8 Functions of Language: Speech as Action

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Austin’s Speech Act Theory
8.2.1 Introduction
8.2.2 Ewvaluating performative utterances
8.2.3 Explicit and implicit performatives
8.2.4 Statements as performatives
8.2.5 Three facets of a speech act

8.3 Categorizing Speech Acts

8.4 Indirect Speech Acts
8.4.1 Introduction
8.4.2 Understanding indirect speech acts
8.4.3 Indirect acts and politeness

8.5 Sentence Types
8.6 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

Part Il Theoretical Approaches

9 Meaning Components

9.1 Introduction

9.2 Lexical Relations in CA
9.2.1 Binary features
9.2.2 Redundancy rules

9.3 Katz’s Semantic Theory

xi

196
199
201

202

204
204
207
208

210
212
212
217

219

219

222
222
224
225
226
227

228

230
230
232
234

237
239
240
240
242

245

247

247

248
249
249

250



Xii

Contents

9.3.1 Inrroduction
9.3.2 The Katzian dictionary
9.3.3 Projection rules

9.4 Grammatical Rules and Semantic Components
9.4.1 The methodology
9.4.2 Thematic roles and linking rules
9.5 Components and Conflation Patterns
9.6 Jackendoff’s Conceptual Structure
9.6.1 Introduction
9.6.2 The semantic components
9.6.3 Localist semantic fields
9.6.4 Complex events and states
9.6.5 THINGS: Semantic classes of nominals
9.6.6 Cross-category generalizations
9.6.7 Processes of semantic combination
9.7 Pustejovsky’s Generative Lexicon
9.7.1 Ewvent structure
9.7.2 Qualia structure
9.8 Problems with Components of Meaning
9.9 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises
Notes

10 Formal Semantics

10.1 Introduction
10.2  Model-Theoretical Semantics

10.3  Translating English into a Logical Metalanguage

10.3.1 Introduction

10.3.2 Simple statements in predicate logic

10.3.3 Quantifiers in predicate logic

10.3.4 Some advantages of predicate logic translation

10.4 The Semantics of the Logical Metalanguage

10.4.1 Introduction

10.4.2 The semantic interpretation of predicate logic
symbols

10.4.3 The domain

10.4.4 The denotation assignment function

10.5 Checking the Truth Value of Sentences

10.5.1 Ewvaluating a simple statement
10.5.2 Evaluating a compound sentence with A ‘and’
10.5.3 Evaluating sentences with the quantifiers ¥V and 3

10.6 Word Meaning: Meaning Postulates

250
251
251

254
254
257

262

266
266
267
269
270
271
272
273

276
2717
281

283
284
285
285
290

292

292
295

296
296
296
298
301

302
302

303
304
304

305
306
306
308

310



10.7

10.8

10.9

Contents

Natural Language Quantifiers and Higher Order

Logic
10.7.1 Restricted quantifiers
10.7.2 Generalized quantifiers

10.7.3 The stronglweak distinction and existential there

sentences

10.7.4 Monotonicity and negative polarity items

10.7.5 Section summary

Intensionality

10.8.1 Introduction
10.8.2 Modaliry

10.8.3 Tense and aspect

Dynamic Approaches to Discourse
10.9.1 Anaphora in and across sentences

10.9.2 Donkey sentences
10.9.3 DRT and discourse anaphora

10.10 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

11 Cognitive Semantics

11.1
11.2

11.3
11.4

11.7

Introduction

Metaphor

11.2.1 Inrroduction

11.2.2 Meraphor in cognitive semantics
11.2.3 Features of metaphor

11.2.4 The influence of metaphor

Metonymy

Image Schemas

11.4.1 Containment schema
11.4.2 Path schema

11.4.3 Force schemas
Polysemy

11.5.1 Prepositions

11.5.2 Modal verbs

Mental Spaces

11.6.1 Connections berween spaces
11.6.2 Referential opaciry

11.6.3 Presupposition

11.6.4 Section summary

Langacker’s Cognitive Grammar

11.7.1 Nouns, verbs and clauses
11.7.2 Construal

Xiii

312
313
314

316
318
320

320
320
322
324

327
327
329
329

334
335
336
339

342

342

345
345
347
348
351

352

353
354
355
356
357
358
362

364
365
368
371
373

374
374
376



Xiv Contents

11.8 Summary
Further Reading
Exercises

Notes

References
Index

378
379
379
382

385
406



Figures

Tables

and

Figures

1.1  Components of grammar

1.2  Reference and sense in the vocabulary

2.1  Conceptual networks

5.1 Simple tenses

5.2 Complex past tense

9.1 Projection rules

9.2  Conceptual structure of example 9.81 as a tree structure
9.3 Conceptual structure of example 9.82 as a tree structure
9.4  Conceptual structure of example 9.84 as a tree structure
9.5 Semantic classes of nominals
10.1 Instants in the flow of time

10.2  Intervals of time

11.1 Containment
11.2  Path schema
11.3  Compulsion
11.4  Blockage

11.5 Removal of restraint

11.6  Prototypical above-across sense of over
11.7 Sam walked over the hill

12

39
125
126
252
268
268
269
272
325
326
354
356
356
357
357
360
360



XVi List of Figures and Tables

11.8 The above sense of over

11.9 The covering sense of over

11.10 Multiplex version of the covering sense of over
11.11 Person-image connector

11.12 World-mind connector

11.13 Image—person connector

11.14 First interpretation of In the film, Michelle is a witch
11.15 Second interpretation of In the film, Michelle is a witch
11.16 Transparent reading of example 11.37

11.17 Opaque reading of example 11.37

11.18 Prototypical event scheme

11.19 Profiling within the action chain

Table

8.1 Possible Somali markers of sentence type

361
361
362
366
367
367
369
370
370
371
375
376

238



