## Semantics

Second Edition



John I. Saeed



## Semantics

Second Edition

John I. Saeed



#### © 1997, 2003 by John I. Saeed

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5018, USA 108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK 550 Swanston Street, Carlton South, Melbourne, Victoria 3053, Australia Kurfürstendamm 57, 10707 Berlin, Germany

The right of John I. Saeed to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs, and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

First edition published 1997 Second edition published 2003 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Saeed, John I.

Semantics / by John I. Saeed.—2nd ed.

p. cm. — (Introducing linguistics; 2)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-631-22692-3 (hardcover : alk. paper) — ISBN 0-631-22693-1

(pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Semantics. I. Title. II. Series.

P325 .S2 2003 401'.43—dc21

2002007791

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library.

Set in 10.5/12pt Plantin by Graphicraft Limited, Hong Kong Printed and bound in the United Kingdom by MPG Books Ltd, Bodmin, Cornwall

For further information on Blackwell Publishing, visit our website: http://www.blackwellpublishing.com

### Preface

This is an introduction to semantics for readers new to the subject. The aim of the book is not to propose a new theory of semantics, nor to promote any single current approach but to give the reader access to some of the central ideas in the field and an introduction to some of its most important writers. Semantics, however, is a very broad and diverse field and keeping the book to a manageable size has involved a fairly firm selection of topics. Inevitably this selection will not please everyone but I hope readers will be able to gain a feel for what doing semantics is like, and gain the background to proceed to more advanced and specialized material in the primary literature.

The book assumes no knowledge of semantics but does assume a general idea of what linguistics is, and some familiarity with its traditional division into fields like phonetics, phonology, morphology, syntax, etc. Thus it would be useful if the reader had already looked at a general introduction to linguistics.

The book is organized into eleven chapters, which are grouped into three main sections. Part I, **Preliminaries**, consists of the first two chapters and is concerned with the place of semantics within linguistics and its relations with the disciplines of philosophy and psychology, which share some of the same interests. Part II, **Semantic Description**, is the main part of the book and introduces central topics in the analysis of word and sentence meaning. Part III, **Theoretical Approaches**, reviews three important semantic theories: componential theory, formal semantics and cognitive semantics.

Each chapter includes a set of exercises to allow the reader to explore the issues raised, and suggestions for further reading. These will be a small

xviii Preface

selection of works which provide accessible investigations of the chapter's topics. In the text there are a large number of references to the semantics literature. These will frequently be works which are too specialized to attempt before the reader completes this book, but are given so that any particular interests may be followed up.

Examples from different languages are given in the transcription of the original source, and are commented on only when it is germane to the discussion. A list of symbols and abbreviations used in this text is given in the Abbreviations and Symbols list on pp. xix–xx.

I have used this book as a text in my courses in the Centre for Language and Communication Studies, Trinity College Dublin. I would like to thank my students for their responses and comments which have been invaluable in getting the text into its present form. I am indebted to Philip Jaggar, Mark Keane, James Levine and Feargal Murphy, who read the entire manuscript and made many suggestions, which improved the book and saved me from my worst mistakes. I am also grateful to those who commented on particular sections, discussed specific language data, and provided me with source materials, in particular Abdullahi Dirir Hersi, Jim Jackson, Jeffrey Kallen, Ruth Kempson, Patricia Maguire, Cathal O Háinle, Sarah Smyth, Tony Veale and Sheila Watts. I am also indebted to two anonymous reviewers of a preliminary draft who made detailed and very helpful suggestions. None of the above is of course responsible for how the book turned out in the end; that is entirely my responsibility. The first draft of the book was written while I was enjoying the academic hospitality of the Department of African Languages and Cultures of the School of Oriental and African Studies, University of London. I would like to thank the members of that department, in particular Dick Hayward and Philip Jaggar, for making my time there so enjoyable and profitable. That visit was supported by the Trinity College Dublin Arts and Social Sciences Benefactions Fund. I would like to acknowledge the encouragement and support of my colleagues in CLCS who make the Centre such a stimulating and enjoyable environment for research and teaching. In particular, I would like to thank its Director, David Little, for technical and administrative support in writing this book and John Duggan for help with all things computing.

For this second edition I would like to thank all of the colleagues, readers and users of this book who sent me their comments. I would like to thank in particular Barbara Abbott, Martin Emms, Tim Fernando, Jeffrey Kallen, Tadaharu Tanomura, Ib Ulbaek and Carl Vogel. I would also like to thank the anonymous reviewers who commented on the proposed revisions. I have made changes throughout the book that I hope will improve it but time and space constraints have meant that I have not been able to reflect all of the valuable comments I received. Finally I owe my greatest debts to Joan for her patience and support and to Alexander for getting me away from it all.

The extract from the screenplay of *Interiors* in chapter 7 is used by kind permission, © 1977 United Artists Corporation. All rights reserved.

# Abbreviations and Symbols

ACC accusative case

ADJ adjective ADV adverb AG agent

AP adjectival phrase

ART article
CLASS classifier
DECL declarative
DET determiner
ERG ergative

f feminine gender
FUT future tense
GEN genitive case
IMP imperative

IMPERF imperfective aspect

IMPERS impersonal IN instrument INDIC indicative mood

LO location

m masculine gender

N noun

NOMIN nominative case

NP noun phrase preposition P PA patient **PAST** past tense PERF perfective aspect plural pl PP prepositional phrase present tense **PRES** interrogative Q RE recipient S sentence singular sg SO source SUBJUN subjunctive TH theme V verb VP verb phrase first person 1 second person 2 third person 3 \* ungrammatical

[] boundaries of a syntactic constituent

semantically odd

[NP] method of labelling a syntactic constituent, here an NP

#### Logical symbols:

?

not  $\neg$ and Λ V or if . . . then  $\rightarrow$ exclusive or Ve if and only if, equivalence  $\equiv$ existential quantifier 3 Α universal quantifier

Less commonly known language names are introduced with the name of the large language family (phylum) they belong to and an indication of where the language is spoken, e.g. Tiv (Niger-Congo; Nigeria).

## Contents

List of Figures and Tables			xv	
Pr	Preface			
At	brevi	ations and Symbols	xix	
Pá	art I	Preliminaries	1	
1	Sen	nantics in Linguistics	3	
	1.1	Introduction	3	
	1.2	Semantics and Semiotics	5	
	1.3	Three Challenges in Doing Semantics	6	
	1.4	Meeting the Challenges	7	
	1.5	Semantics in a Model of Grammar 1.5.1 Introduction 1.5.2 Word meaning and sentence meaning	9 9 10	
	1.6	Some Important Assumptions 1.6.1 Reference and sense 1.6.2 Utterances, sentences and propositions 1.6.3 Literal and non-literal meaning 1.6.4 Semantics and pragmatics	11 12 12 15 17	
	1.7	Summary	19	

viii Contents

	Further Reading				
	Exer	19			
	Note	es	21		
2	Mea	ning, Thought and Reality	23		
	2.1	Introduction	23		
	2.2	Reference	25		
		2.2.1 Types of reference	25		
		2.2.2 Names 2.2.3 Nouns and noun phrases	27 28		
	2.3	Reference as a Theory of Meaning	30		
	2.4	Mental Representations	32		
	2.1	2.4.1 Introduction	32		
		2.4.2 Concepts	34		
		2.4.3 Necessary and sufficient conditions 2.4.4 Prototypes	35 37		
		2.4.5 Relations between concepts	38		
		2.4.6 Acquiring concepts	40		
	2.5	,	40		
		2.5.1 Linguistic relativity	41		
		2.5.2 The language of thought hypothesis 2.5.3 Thought and reality	43 44		
	2.6	Summary	46		
		ther Reading	47		
		rcises	47		
	Not	49			
	1,01				
Ρź	art II	Semantic Description	51		
		Comunito Decomption	21		
3	Wo	rd Meaning	53		
	3.1	Introduction	53		
	3.2	Words and Grammatical Categories	55		
	3.3	Words and Lexical Items	55		
	3.4	Problems with Pinning Down Word Meaning	59		
	3.5	Lexical Relations	63		
		3.5.1 Homonymy	63		
		3.5.2 Polysemy 3.5.3 Synonymy	64 65		
		3.5.3 Synonymy 3.5.4 Opposites (antonymy)	66		
		3.5.5 Hyponymy	68		

		Contents	ix
		3.5.6 Meronymy 3.5.7 Member–collection 3.5.8 Portion–mass	70 71 71
	3.6	Derivational Relations 3.6.1 Causative verbs 3.6.2 Agentive nouns	71 72 73
	3.7	Lexical Universals 3.7.1 Colour terms 3.7.2 Core vocabulary 3.7.3 Universal lexemes	73 74 76 78
	3.8	Summary	79
	Furt	ther Reading	79
		rcises	80
	Not	es	83
4	Sen	ntence Relations and Truth	86
	4.1	Introduction	86
	4.2	Logic and Truth	88
	4.3 Necessary Truth, A Priori Truth and Analyticity		94
	4.4	Entailment	98
	4.5	Presupposition 4.5.1 Introduction 4.5.2 Two approaches to presupposition 4.5.3 Presupposition failure 4.5.4 Presupposition triggers 4.5.5 Presuppositions and context 4.5.6 Pragmatic theories of presupposition	101 101 102 104 106 107 109
	4.6	Summary	110
	Fur	110	
	Exe	111	
	Not	es	114
5	Ser	ntence Semantics 1: Situations	116
	5.1	Introduction	116
	5.2	Classifying Situations 5.2.1 Introduction 5.2.2 Verbs and situation types 5.2.3 A system of situation types 5.2.4 Tense and aspect 5.2.5 Comparing aspect across languages	117 117 119 123 124 130
		5.2.6 Combining situation type and aspect	133

x Contents

	5.3	Modality and Evidentiality 5.3.1 Modality 5.3.2 Mood 5.3.3 Evidentiality	135 135 138 141
	5.4	-	143
		ther Reading	143
		rcises	144
	Note		147
6	Sen	tence Semantics 2: Participants	148
	6.1	Introduction: Classifying Participants	148
	6.2	Thematic Roles	149
	6.3	Grammatical Relations and Thematic Roles	154
	6.4	Verbs and Thematic Role Grids	156
	6.5	Problems with Thematic Roles	158
	6.6	The Motivation for Identifying Thematic Roles	161
	6.7	Voice 6.7.1 Passive voice 6.7.2 Comparing passive constructions across languages 6.7.3 Middle voice	164 164 168 170
	6.8	Summary	174
	Fur	ther Reading	174
	Exe	rcises	175
	Not	es	178
7	Cor	ntext and Inference	181
	7.1	Introduction	181
	7.2	Deixis	182
		7.2.1 Spatial deixis	182
		7.2.2 Grammaticalization of context	186
		7.2.3 Extensions of spatial deixis 7.2.4 Person deixis	186 187
		7.2.5 Social deixis	188
	7.3	Reference and Context	189
	7.4	Knowledge as Context	190
		7.4.1 Discourse as context	191
		7.4.2 Background knowledge as context	192
		7.4.3 Mutual knowledge 7.4.4 Giving background knowledge to computers	193 194
	7.5	Information Structure	196

Contents	xi
Contonto	XI

			The information status of nominals Focus and topic Information structure and comprehension	196 199 201
	7.6	Infere		202
	7.7	Conve 7.7.1 7.7.2 7.7.3	ersational Implicature Grice's maxims of conversational cooperation Generalizing the Gricean maxims Relevance theory	204 204 207 208
	7.8	Sumn	nary	210
	Furt	her Re	eading	212
	Exer	cises		212
	Note	es		217
8	Fun	ctions	of Language: Speech as Action	219
	8.1	Introd	luction	219
	8.2	8.2.1 8.2.2 8.2.3 8.2.4	n's Speech Act Theory Introduction Evaluating performative utterances Explicit and implicit performatives Statements as performatives Three facets of a speech act	222 222 224 225 226 227
	8.3		orizing Speech Acts	228
	8.4	8.4.1	ect Speech Acts Introduction Understanding indirect speech acts Indirect acts and politeness	230 230 232 234
	8.5	Sente	nce Types	237
	8.6	Sumn	nary	239
	Further Reading			240
	Exercises			240
	Note	es		242
Pa	rt III	l The	eoretical Approaches	245
				243
9	Mea	ining (	Components	247
	9.1	Introd	luction	247
	9.2	Lexic: 9.2.1 9.2.2	al Relations in CA Binary features Redundancy rules	248 249 249
	9.3		S Semantic Theory	250

xii Contents

		9.3.2	Introduction The Katzian dictionary Projection rules	250 251 251
	9.4	Gran 9.4.1 9.4.2	2.110 11101110110108)	254 254 257
	9.5	Com	ponents and Conflation Patterns	262
	9.6	9.6.1 9.6.2 9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6	Introduction The semantic components Localist semantic fields Complex events and states THINGS: Semantic classes of nominals Cross-category generalizations Processes of semantic combination	266 267 269 270 271 272 273
	9.7	Puste 9, 7, 1	ejovsky's Generative Lexicon  Event structure	276 277
		9.7.1		281
	9.8	Prob	lems with Components of Meaning	283
	9.9	Sum	mary	284
	Furt	her R	eading	285
	Exer	cises		285
	Note	es		290
10	Fo	rmal	Semantics	292
	10	.1 I	Introduction	292
	10	.2	Model-Theoretical Semantics	295
	10	j	Translating English into a Logical Metalanguage 10.3.1 Introduction 10.3.2 Simple statements in predicate logic 10.3.3 Quantifiers in predicate logic 10.3.4 Some advantages of predicate logic translation	296 296 296 298 301
	10	.4	The Semantics of the Logical Metalanguage 10.4.1 Introduction 10.4.2 The semantic interpretation of predicate logic	302 302
		i	symbols 10.4.3 The domain 10.4.4 The denotation assignment function	303 304 304
	10	j	Checking the Truth Value of Sentences 10.5.1 Evaluating a simple statement 10.5.2 Evaluating a compound sentence with $\land$ 'and' 10.5.3 Evaluating sentences with the quantifiers $\forall$ and $\exists$	305 306 306 308
	10	.6 V	Word Meaning: Meaning Postulates	310

<u> </u>	
Contents	XIII
Odritorito	Ain

	10.7	Natural Language Quantifices and Higher Order	
	10.7	Natural Language Quantifiers and Higher Order Logic	312
		10.7.1 Restricted quantifiers	313
		10.7.2 Generalized quantifiers	314
		10.7.3 The strong/weak distinction and existential there	311
		sentences	316
		10.7.4 Monotonicity and negative polarity items	318
		10.7.5 Section summary	320
	10.8	Intensionality	320
		10.8.1 Introduction	320
		10.8.2 Modality	322
		10.8.3 Tense and aspect	324
	10.9	Dynamic Approaches to Discourse	327
		10.9.1 Anaphora in and across sentences	327
		10.9.2 Donkey sentences	329
		10.9.3 DRT and discourse anaphora	329
	10.10	Summary	334
	Furth	er Reading	335
	Exerc	ises	336
	Notes	3	339
11	Cogni	itive Semantics	342
	11.1	Introduction	342
	11.2	Metaphor	345
		11.2.1 Introduction	345
		11.2.2 Metaphor in cognitive semantics	347
		11.2.3 Features of metaphor	348
		11.2.4 The influence of metaphor	351
	11.3	Metonymy	352
	11.4	Image Schemas	353
	11.4	11.4.1 Containment schema	354
		11.4.2 Path schema	355
		11.4.3 Force schemas	356
	11.5	Polysemy	357
		11.5.1 Prepositions	358
		11.5.2 Modal verbs	362
	11.6	Mental Spaces	364
		11.6.1 Connections between spaces	365
		11.6.2 Referential opacity	368
		11.6.3 Presupposition	371
		11.6.4 Section summary	373
	11.7	Langacker's Cognitive Grammar	374
		11.7.1 Nouns, verbs and clauses	374
		11.7.2 Construal	376

xiv	Contents
	Ochica

11.8 Summary	378
Further Reading	379
Exercises	379
Notes	382
References	385
Index	406

# Figures and Tables

### **Figures**

1.1	Components of grammar	9
1.2	Reference and sense in the vocabulary	12
2.1	Conceptual networks	39
5.1	Simple tenses	125
5.2	Complex past tense	126
9.1	Projection rules	252
9.2	Conceptual structure of example 9.81 as a tree structure	268
9.3	Conceptual structure of example 9.82 as a tree structure	268
9.4	Conceptual structure of example 9.84 as a tree structure	269
9.5	Semantic classes of nominals	272
0.1	Instants in the flow of time	325
0.2	Intervals of time	326
1.1	Containment	354
1.2	Path schema	356
1.3	Compulsion	356
1.4	Blockage	357
1.5	Removal of restraint	357
1.6	Prototypical above-across sense of over	360
1.7	Sam walked over the hill	360

List	of	<b>Figures</b>	and	Tables
_,0,	$\circ$ .	1 194100	aira	Idoloc

xvi	List of Figures and Tables	
11.8	The above sense of over	361
11.9	The <b>covering</b> sense of <i>over</i>	361
11.10	Multiplex version of the covering sense of over	362
11.11	Person-image connector	366
11.12	World-mind connector	367
11.13	Image-person connector	367
11.14	First interpretation of In the film, Michelle is a witch	369
11.15	Second interpretation of In the film, Michelle is a witch	370
11.16	Transparent reading of example 11.37	370
11.17	Opaque reading of example 11.37	371
11.18	Prototypical event scheme	375
11.19	Profiling within the action chain	376
Table		

238

8.1 Possible Somali markers of sentence type